

---

---

United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit

---

**No. 19-6823**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

DUPREE TURNER,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of North Carolina,  
No. 4:15-cr-00055-BO-1 (Hon. Terrence W. Boyle)

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

Daniel Woofter  
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Ave., Ste. 850  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(202) 362-0636  
dhwofter@goldsteinrussell.com  
*Counsel for Appellant*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Turner’s Plea To Brandishing Was Involuntary .....	3
A. There is no procedural bar to this claim .....	3
B. Turner did not know about the critical, specific-intent element of brandishing when he pled guilty.....	9
II. Turner’s Plea To Brandishing Was Not Supported By An Adequate Factual Basis .....	17
A. There were insufficient facts to accept the guilty plea.....	17
B. There is no procedural bar to reaching this claim.....	22
1. Turner is actually innocent of brandishing.....	22
2. The default can also be set aside because Turner’s counsel on direct appeal was constitutionally deficient for failing to raise this claim .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Booker v. S.C. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 855 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	5
<i>Bradshaw v. Stumpf</i> , 545 U.S. 175 (2005) .....	10
<i>Brown v. N.C. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 612 F.3d 720 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>Correll v. Ryan</i> , 539 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	29
<i>Henderson v. Morgan</i> , 426 U.S. 637 (1976) .....	6, 10, 13
<i>In re Bane</i> , 565 F. App’x 246 (4th Cir. 2014) (per curiam) .....	25
<i>Martin v. Duffy</i> , 858 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	5
<i>Rutledge v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 292 (1996) .....	9
<i>United States v. Allmendinger</i> , 894 F.3d 121 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Bennerman</i> , 785 F. App’x 958 (4th Cir. 2019) (per curiam) .....	3
<i>United States v. Combs</i> , 369 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	18, 19
<i>United States v. DeFusco</i> , 949 F.2d 114 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	17
<i>United States v. Douglas</i> , 213 F.3d 633 (4th Cir. 2000) (per curiam).....	17
<i>United States v. Holness</i> , 706 F.3d 579 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 235 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	25
<i>United States v. Lomax</i> , 293 F.3d 701 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	18, 19

<i>United States v. Magallanes</i> , 10 F. App'x 778 (10th Cir. 2001) (unpublished) .....	31
<i>United States v. Mastrapa</i> , 509 F.3d 652 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	17, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 591 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	17
<i>United States v. Murillo</i> , 927 F.3d 808 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	10
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 744 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	7
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 86 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 1996) (per curiam) .....	20
<i>W. Va. Coal Workers' Pneumoconiosis Fund v. Bell</i> , 781 F. App'x 214 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	25
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	6, 7

### Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 924(c) .....	8, 13, 18, 19
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)(ii) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2255(b) .....	8, 9, 16, 31

### Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11 .....	passim
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(e) .....	15, 16

### Other Authorities

Cambridge Dictionary, <a href="https://bit.ly/3afyY0t">https://bit.ly/3afyY0t</a> (last visited Mar. 27, 2020) .....	13
Find an inmate, Federal Bureau of Prisons, <a href="https://www.bop.gov/inmateloc/">https://www.bop.gov/inmateloc/</a> .....	9
Merriam-Webster, <a href="https://bit.ly/2Uf4zKd">https://bit.ly/2Uf4zKd</a> (last visited Mar. 27, 2020) .....	14
Oxford Advanced American Dictionary, <a href="https://bit.ly/2Uchsof">https://bit.ly/2Uchsof</a> (last visited Mar. 27, 2020) .....	13
